Disclaimer: This is an unofficial translation of an official document and is not endorsed or approved by any government agency. Every effort has been made to ensure accuracy however, some inaccuracies or differences in wording may exist.

Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan Supreme Court General Directorate of Secretariate Correspondence Department Circular Section

Circular No. 17

Date:12/11/1443 – Jun 11, 2022

To: The Officials of the Directorates of Cassations, Divisions, Appellate, and Primary Courts of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan!

May peace, mercy, and blessings of Allah be upon you,

The esteemed Ulema of the High Directorate of Cassation Court (of Southwest) of the Supreme Court of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan had prepared a table to determine the subjects and jurisdictions of (Criminal Division, Civil Division, and Public Security Division). Later it was presented to the Supreme Leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan, which was approved and endorsed by his excellency based on the decree dated April 2023.

The abovementioned table has been sent by the Directorate of Southwest Cassation Court and Deputy of the Supreme Court to the Officials of Divisions through Letter No. (604) dated May 16, 2022.

According to the instruction of the Supreme Court, the abovementioned table, along with Letter No. (604) dated May 16, 2022, of the Directorate of Southwest Cassation Court and Deputy of the Supreme Court shall be notified to all Directorates of Cassations, Divisions, Appellate, and Primary Courts so that their legal/Sharia proceedings shall be carried out accordingly.

Note: The above table has determined subjects for (3) divisions. To determine subjects for the remaining courts, a table has been prepared by the Directors of Central Divisions of the Supreme Court to the Directorate of Cassation of Center, and it will be sent after the approval of the High Council of the Supreme Court and endorsement of the Supreme Leader of the Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan following the above circular.

Respectfully, Mufti Abdul Rashid "Saeed" General Director of the Secretariate Supreme Court

[Signed and stamped]

This document was translated by the International Development Law Organization (IDLO) for the Afghanistan Rule of Law Observatory (ARLO) initiative. To find out more about ARLO, please visit our website at www.arlo.online.